








HVPS DATA BASE Contact list
Here is a list of persons, projects and/or organisations involved in plant species management in Namibia.  This document gives a good overview of the plants management network in the country. In addition to the HVPS database this document on a long term base should be used as a tool for decision making in environment issued.

The following partners have been identified:

· Kazapua Vetuundja from the Remote sensing centre: 208.7330 and/or 081.124.4984 and Kamwi Ester 208.7327.

· Celeste Espach from the Min of Agriculture (satellite maps management) 208.7070 and/or cespach@iway.na
· Biomass production from the last 21 years.

· Land cover mapping.

· Joh Henschel from Gobabeb research station: joh.henschel@gobabeb.org
· Long Term Ecological Survey:
· Environmental Observatories Network

· Welwitschia

· Kuiseb River

· Topnaar Natural Resource Management: Melon

· Grass census: primary productivity source

· Env. Long Term Observatories of South Africa

· International Long Term Ecological Research

· Ben Strohbach from NBRI 202.2017 national co-ordinator:

· BIOTA: Toward sustainable use of biodiversity. 4 transects across the whole country (Walvis/Gobabis, Kavango/Ruacana, Grootfontein/South SA border and along the Atlantic coast). Still running, nothing finalised yet. Preliminary mapping within the three coming years from the data already collected according to a standard format of data sheets (cf. annexes).
· Dorothy Wamunyima from NNF Rundu: dw@nnf.org.na and/or 081.128.0615

· Every river basin project (Okavango River): socio-ecological survey 
· Conservancies profile

· SIDA

· Herta Nakathingo from NNF 248.345 (ext 227) and/or hn@nnf.org.na
· Conservancy mapping 

· Plants mapping

· Benedict Libanda 248.345 and/or bl@nnf.org.na
· Succulent Karoo Ecosystem Program

· Bio systematics
· Invasive Aliens
· John Irish from NBRI 202.2038

· Namibian Biodiversity Database

· Rolf Sprung from the German co-operation (DED) 081.261.8572 and/or Stefan Rechberger: 081.229.6726 / Stefan.rechberger@gmx.ch and/or Carsten Schusser: 081.211.9895 / carsten7@iway.na and/or Ina 081.315.5614

· Participatory Natural Resource Assessment.

· Guideline for inventories.

· Arcview shape files.

· Marianne Strohbach, vegetation ecologist 064.464.028 and/or marstr@iway.na
· Devil’s Claw National survey report.

· Population dynamics and sustainable harvesting of Harpagophytum procumbens in Namibia (in partnership with Dave Cole, 2006).

· Finland co-operation

· Forest inventories

· Saskia den Adel from CRIAA 220.117 and/or 225833 or 0812727391

· Organic certification project: baobab survey. Mapped and interviewed some 300 households of the Okahulo association (in and around Onesi).

· Nicolas Ganzin from IFREMER (French Institute for Ecological Research) Nicolas.ganzin@ifremer.fr
· Biomass calculation from satellite maps (Landsat, SPOT, Ikonos and Quickbird).

· Barbara Curtis from NBRI 202.2016

· Tree Atlas

· SEPASAL

· Andee Davidson from WWF davidson@wwflife.org
· Alex Verlinden from DRFN 081.296.5447 and/or alex.verlinden@drfn.org.na
· Ulrich Davids from NDT Keetmanshoop 063.223.572 and/or davids@ndt.org.na
· Jeremy Muller from NDT Windhoek 238.003 and/or Jeremy@ndt.org.na
· Naftal Nakashwa from NDT Okashana 081.244.0378 and/or ndtokashana@iway.na
· Paul Gowaseb from MET Karasberg 081.288.1009 and/or pgowaseb@yahoo.com
· Hoodia survey in Kalk plateau, Gamaseb and Gawachab Conservancies

· Laura Weiss from the University of Hawaii (Botany Department) weissl@hawaii.edu
· Mopane survey: first data sheets’ set on its way to be analysed.
· Celestinus Ndongi from DAPP (Development Aid from People to People) 081.127.0214 and/or treeplan@dapp.namibia.na
· Ron Philips from WWF, Kenya House; fifth floor 239.945
· Dave Ward from WWF: plant biodiversity in Caprivi, event book? dward@iway.na and/or 239.945

· Anna Davis from NNF ad@iway.na
· CBNRM Database

· Melvin Lisao from DEA mmlisao@yahoo.com :

·  Hoodia MSc thesis (available at the NBRI and/or DEA).
· John Mendelsohn, RAISON john@raison.com.na
· Forest and woodlands of Namibia.

· Peit Horn from Agricultural Department Rundu 066.255.666
· Jocephine, Kanyinga and Chrispin from MET CSD Rundu 066.255.403

· Otsub from Directorate of Forestry head office in Windhoek 081.308.5845 and/or otsubm@yahoo.co.uk 
Geraldt Boois. DOF 081.215.1297

Lisias Tiaveondja, DOF 081.269.6608

· Forest inventory reports

· Aina Andreas from Community Forests in Caprivi ainamagano@yahoo.com and/or dedforst@iway.na (project email)
· Assessment method for the community to find out what is available in their area but we do not have detailed information or data on specific species.

· Patrick Hilger hilgerp@iway.na:

· Indigenous Green Leaf Vegetables experiment
· Steve Carr 081.259.5396 and/or stevec@nbri.org.na 
· Hoodia nurseries project (ICEMA)

· KMS geographical approach

· Meed Mbidzo, DSS, meed@mweb.com.na and/or 284.2563

· Vegetation surveys

· Rose Mary, MET CSD DEA, 284.2002

· CBNRM projects running in Namibia

· Dominic Muema, Kenyan VSO WIMSA, Na Jaqna Conservancy, 067.245.047 and/or fax: 067.245.048

· Devil’s Claw marketing

· Ben Abdallah, NDC, 081.149.9980 and/or date.support@ndc.org.na 

· Palm tree projects

· Vegetable small scale production

· Tony Cunningham, consultant, tonyc05@bigpond.net.au (Australia)
· Vegetation assessment 

· Estelle Bienabe, University of Pretoria estelle.bienabe@up.ac.za  and/or +27.12.420.5773

· Agricultural economist
